

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
9/3/2020 4:10 PM

NO. 54103-3

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

GUANG ZHENG AND DAN YU,

Appellants.

---

Appeal from the Superior Court of Pierce County  
The Honorable Kitty-Ann van Doorninck  
No. 18-1-01011-1  
No. 18-1-01012-0

---

**AMENDED BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

MARY E. ROBNETT  
Prosecuting Attorney

Teresa Chen  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
WSB # 31762  
930 Tacoma Ave., Rm 946  
Tacoma, WA 98402  
(253) 798-7400

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ..... 2

    A. Are RCW 18.108.035 and RCW 18.130.190(7) concurrent statutes where every violation of one statute does not amount to a violation of the other? ..... 2

    B. Are the charges consistent with legislative intent which provides for a lesser penalty for owners who turn a blind eye to the licensing affairs of their masseuse employees and a greater penalty for third parties who are complicit in the unlicensed practice of a health professional? ..... 2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

IV. ARGUMENT ..... 7

    A. The statutes are not concurrent, because business owners who allow or permit practitioners to conduct unlicensed massage have not practiced massage without a license either as principals or accomplices. .... 7

    B. The charges are consistent with legislative intent to hold practitioners responsible for their licensing and to provide tools to regulate the massage industry and support investigations of human trafficking by creating a new class of defendant, the owner who is not complicit but merely condones unlicensed practice..... 11

V. CONCLUSION..... 15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### State Cases

<i>City of Seattle v. Koh</i> , 26 Wn. App. 708, 614 P.2d 665 (1980).....	8
<i>Myrick v. Bd. of Pierce Cty. Comm’rs</i> , 102 Wn.2d 698, 677 P.2d 140, 145 (1984).....	13
<i>State v. Albarran</i> , 187 Wn.2d 15, 383 P.3d 1037 (2016) .....	7
<i>State v. Datin</i> , 45 Wn. App. 844, 729 P.2d 61 (1986) .....	7
<i>State v. Jendry</i> , 46 Wn. App. 379, 730 P.2d 1374 (1986) .....	7
<i>State v. Mertens</i> , 148 Wn.2d 820, 64 P.3d 633 (2003).....	8
<i>State v. Shriner</i> , 101 Wn.2d 576, 681 P.2d 237 (1984) .....	7
<i>State v. Shriner</i> , 101 Wn.2d 576, 681 P.2d 237 (1984) .....	8
<i>State v. Teal</i> , 152 Wn.2d 333,96 P. 3d 974 (2004).....	10
<i>State v. Whitney</i> , 78 Wn. App. 506, 897 P.2d 374 (1995) .....	8
<i>State v. Wiggins</i> , 114 Wn. App. 478, 57 P.3d 1199 (2002) .....	8
<i>State v. Yishmael</i> , 195 Wn.2d 155, 456 P.3d 172 (2020) .....	9

### Statutes

Laws of 2012, c. 137, sec. 1.....	12
Chapter 18.108 RCW.....	12
RCW 18.108.035 .....	2, 5, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14
RCW 18.108.035(1).....	5

RCW 18.108.135 .....	9
Chapter 18.130 RCW .....	11,13
RCW 18.130.040 .....	4, 8, 13
RCW 18.130.040(1).....	13
RCW 18.130.040(2)(a)(4).....	4
RCW 18.130.040(2)(a)(xx).....	13
RCW 18.130.190 .....	4, 8
RCW 18.130.190(7).....	2, 7, 9, 10, 12, 14
Chapter 18.138 RCW .....	11
Chapter 18.240 RCW .....	13
Chapter 18.29 RCW .....	11
Chapter 18.290 RCW .....	11
Chapter 18.32 RCW .....	11
Chapter 18.55 RCW .....	11
Chapter 18.71 RCW .....	11
Chapter 9A.20 RCW.....	8
RCW 9A.08.020(3)(a) .....	10

**Other Authorities**

E. Ernst, *The Safety of Massage Therapy*, RHEUMATOLOGY,  
May 30, 2003 ..... 14

Ping Yin et al., *Adverse Events of Massage Therapy in Pain-Related  
Conditions: A Systematic Review*, EVID BASED COMPLEMENT  
ALTERNAT MED, Aug. 12, 2014..... 14
